

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **1911**

\*

#### Chapter 294.

An Act to Provide for the Payment of Salaries and Mileage of Members and Officers and for other Expenditures incident to the Seventy-fifth Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury for the compensation and travel of members <sup>1911, legislituve depart-tive depart-</sup> and officers, and for other expenses incident to the seventy-fifth legislature, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred and twelve, to draw his warrant on the state treasury for the same.

#### LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

For legislative printing, as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, thirty-four thousand dollars	\$34,000 00
For legislative binding, as provided by article four, part third, constitution of Maine, six thousand dollars	6,000 00
For legislative books, stationery, etc., as provided by article four, part third, constitution of Maine, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For contingent expenses of the legislature, as pro- vided by article four, part third, constitution of Maine, twenty-seven thousand dollars	27,000 00
For contingent expenses of committees, as pro- vided by article four, part third, constitution of Maine, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
SENATE.	

For pay roll of senate, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ..... 15,500 00

Expenditures of gov-ernment, legislament.

669

Снар. 294			
	For journal of senate, as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, three hundred dollars	\$300	00
	HOUSE.		
	For pay roll of house, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and nine, fifty-four thousand three hun- dred sixty-seven dollars	54,367	00
	For journal of the house, as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, three hundred dollars	300	00
	For representative of Penobscot tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter thirty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred twen- ty dollars	120	00
	For representative of Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter twenty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred twenty dollars	120	00
	SECRETARY OF STATE.		
	For indexing acts and resolves of nineteen hun- dred and eleven, as provided by chapter thirty- nine, resolves of eighteen hundred and thirty- six, two hundred and fifty dollars	250	00
	For reference tables to acts and resolves, as pro- vided by chapter two, section fifty-two, revised statutes, two hundred dollars	200	00
	For indexing house and senate documents, as pro- vided by chapter six, resolves of eighteen hun- dred and thirty-nine, one hundred dollars	100	00
	- Amounting to the sum of one hundred forty-nine thousand seven hundred and fifty-seven dollars	\$149,757	00

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 31, 1911.